Page 1 of 55
USER MANUAL – PAINTING MACHINE IP Touch 250
Combi
Manual version 01. Applies from 07/09/2015.
             Ceetec IP Touch 250 x 250 Combi
Manufactured by:
Ceetec A/S
7, Industrivej

4.2 Machine Details
Machine type:  Painting machine
Type designation: IP 250 Touch
Machine no.  053
The type is engraved on a sign fitted externally to the machine. The displayed sign is only indicative.
4.3 Capacity
Max. workpiece dimensions Width 250 mm x height 100 mm
Min. workpiece length 1,000 mm
Capacity:   Not relevant (Operator-dependent)
4.4 Technical Data
Forward feed speed Approx. 30 to 60 metres/min (depending on the parameter setup of the frequency
converter)
Pump capacity Approx. 20 to 80 l/min (depending on pump type)
Motor connection 3x380V IP class 54
Forward feed output 0.75 kW 50 HZ
Page 9 of 55
Output, brushes 2 x 0.37 kW 50 HZ
Output, pump  0.37 kW 50 HZ (only for power-operated pumps)
External length                  2,569 mm. Shielding at outlet 860 mm. Brush-off 580 mm
External width                  1,178 mm
External width                  1,536 mm
4.5 Weight
Tare weight:   Approx. 1,050 kg
4.6 Noise Conditions
Noise level: The painting machine does not generate noise above the permissible limit of 80
dB (A). Use of hearing protection is therefore not required.
Page 10 of 55
5 Description of the Machine
Ceetec IP 250 Touch is designed for treating wood with wood protection products (water and oil-based). The
machine can be used for untreated, planed and continuously shaped wood.
The workpiece is guided by driving rollers past a set of nozzles that apply an excess dose of wood
protection/paint onto the workpiece. Rotating brushes subsequently ensure that the wood protection is
distributed and worked into the workpiece.
The forward feed and brush speed have stepless adjustment, and the amount of wood protection/paint can
also be adjusted by opening/closing the nozzles.
The machine's cover and the removable side plate are equipped with safety switches which cause the
machine to stop if the (covers) is/are opened. Note that the pump will continue to operate even if these
switches are disconnected.
Dismantling the removable side plate secures easy access to the machine's working area for cleaning and
other purposes.
Dismantling the side plate where the guide is fitted, the fixed cover plate and the lowermost protection shield
provides easy access to the transmissions for the purpose of cleaning, maintenance and repairs.
The painting machine has adjustable feet. When the machine is set up, both feet should be adjusted so that
the machine is flush in both directions. The machine can possibly be fixed to the floor.
The machine can be delivered with optional equipment, e.g. roller conveyor, larger paint container and short
piece holder for short workpieces. (The displayed picture is without outlet shield and brush-off.)
Page 11 of 55
Layout drawing
1. Inlet
2. Pressure gauge for nozzle
pressure
3. Touch screen
4. Vertical brushes
5. Horizontal brushes
6. Outlet
7. Forward feed roller
 8. Frame
 9. Adjustable feet
10. Suction filter
11. Pressure relief valve
12. Filter bag
13. Pump
14. Nozzle pipe
15. Discharge filter
16. Cover
17. Screen
18. Side guide setup
19. Suction box
20. Suction box
Page 12 of 55